

No. 24-5525

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GABRIEL J. BASSFORD
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KYLER NEWBY,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona**

No. 2:22-cv-00572-JAT

Hon. James A. Teilborg

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Duncan J. Stoutner (#020699)
CITY OF MESA ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

MS-1077, P.O. Box 1466
Mesa, Arizona 85211-1466

Phone: (480) 644-2343

Fax: (480) 644-2498

duncan.stoutner@mesaaz.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Kyler Newby

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

ISSUES FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Background.....2

 B. Procedural History.....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

LEGAL ARGUMENT11

 A. Qualified Immunity Applied to First Amendment Claim Because Plaintiff Failed to Prove a Constitutionally Protected Right to Film from a Business’ Property Without the Business’ Permission to Enter Property for Distinct Purpose of Filming11

 B. The District Court’s Ruling that Officer Newby Possessed Reasonable Suspicion, Arguable Probable Cause and Entitlement to Qualified Immunity on False Arrest/Wrongful Imprisonment Defeated Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim of Retaliatory Arrest.....24

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.s. 242, 248 (1986)	25, 31, 32, 34
<i>Armes v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1156, 1164 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	13
<i>Armes v. Doe</i> , 897 F.2d 520 (3rd Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 735 (2011)	20
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035, 1038-40 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Bennett-Martin v. Plasencia</i> , 804 F. App'x 560, 562 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463, 475 (9th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Brosseau v Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 198 (2004)	22
<i>City and Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 611, 617 (2015)	11, 25
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	25
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663, 669 (1991).....	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 592 (1998)	12
<i>Dave v. Laird</i> , 2021 WL 7367084 at *12 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2021)	32
<i>DeCastro v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164883 (D. Nev. Sept. 12, 2024)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577, 589 (2018)	21, 30, 31

<i>Dougherty v. Cnty of Vermillion</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129496 (S.D. Ind. July 23, 2024).....	14
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353, 357 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420, 1438 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Gates v. Khokhar</i> , 884 F.3d 1290, 1298 (11th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 396 (1989)	25
<i>Guerrero v. Scarazzini</i> , 274 F. App'x 11, 13 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250, 256 (2006).....	2, 8, 18, 20, 23
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54, 66 (2014)	32, 34
<i>Henry v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 522 F. App'x 406, 408 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Hill v. City of Fountain Valley</i> , 70 F.4th 507, 516 (9th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 739 (2002).....	31
<i>Hudgens v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 424 U.S. 507, 96 S. Ct. 1029, 47 L.Ed.2d 196 (1976).....	13
<i>Hulbert v. Pope</i> , 70 F.4th 726, 736 (4th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 228-29 (1991)	21
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817, 827 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282, 1295 n.14 (10th Cir. 2022)	18

<i>Isayeva v. Sacramento Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 872 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>J.K.J. v. City of San Diego</i> , 17 F.4th 1247, 1254 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Jennings v. Smith</i> , No. 23-14171, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 24513, at *1, 7 (11th Cir. Sep. 27, 2024)	9, 28, 33
<i>Just v. City of St. Louis</i> , 7 F.4th 761, 768-79 (8th Cir. 2021).....	10, 29, 33
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 179-180, 100 S.Ct. 383, 392-393, 62 L. Ed.2d 332 (1979).....	13
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252, 262 (5th Cir. 2002)	9, 29, 33
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148, 1152-53 (2018)	11, 18, 21
<i>Kramer v. Cullinan</i> , 878 F.3d 1156, 1164 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Liberal v. Estrada</i> , 632 F.3d 1064, 1073 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Lloyd Corp v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551, 567-70 (1972).....	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 341, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L.Ed. 2d 271 (1986).....	30
<i>Manhattan Cmty Access Corp v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802, 813 (2019)	14
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366, 371 (2003).....	26
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433, 442 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	1
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876, 1885 (2018)	16
<i>Morgan v. Robinson</i> , 920 F.3d 521, 524 (8th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> , 873 F.3d 817, 821 (9th Cir. 2017)	20

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. 7, 13 (2015) 22, 25

Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. McCraw, 90 F.4th 770, 793 (5th Cir. 2024) ...13

Nelson v. City of Davis, 685 F.3d 867, 875 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Nelson v. Pima County, 88 F.3d 1075, 1081-82 (9th Cir. 1996).....34

Nieves v. Bartlett, 587 U.S. 391, 398 (2019)..... *passim*

O'Doan v. Sanford, 991 F.3d 1027, 1036 (9th Cir. 2021)30

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 at 244-45 (2009) 25, 31

Peterson v. Kopp, 754 F.3d 594, 602 (8th Cir. 2014).....29

Rosenbaum v. Washoe Cty., 663 F.3d 1071, 1076 (9th Cir. 2011) 31, 33

Roy v. City of Monroe., 950 F.3d 245, 255 (5th Cir. 2020).....28

Rucker v. Marshall, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 25808, at *12
 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2024)..... 9, 29, 33

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001)22

Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty., 781 F.3d 489, 496, 499 (9th
 Cir. 2015)16

Sharpe v. Winterville Police Department, 59 F.4th 674, 683-84 (4th Cir. 2023) ...23

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 381, n.8 (2007)10

Shafer v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara, 868 F.3d 1110, 1118 (9th Cir. 2017)22

Sorrels v. McKee, 290 F.3d 965, 971 (9th Cir. 2002).....22

State ex rel. Purcell v. Superior Court in and for Maricopa County, 11 Ariz. 582, 584, 535 P.2d 1299, 1301 (ariz. 1975)26

Stuart v. City of Scottsdale, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54742 at *68 (Mar. 27, 2024) 10, 29, 30, 34

Thompson v. Rahr, 885 F.3d 582, 586 (9th Cir. 2018).....20

United States v. Smith, 790 F.2d 789, 792 (9th Cir. 1986).....26

Virginia v. Moore, 533 U.S. 164, 179.....27

Watkins v. Broward Sheriff Off., 824 F. App'x 865, 869 (11th Cir. 2020).....34

Williams v. Boseley, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93484 (D N.J. May 30, 2023) 14

White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 18, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

28 U.S.C. § 19831

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)1

42 U.S.C.S. § 1983..... 9, 17, 28, 30

A.R.S. § 13-1502(A)(1)5, 34

Rules

F.R.A.P. Rule 4(a)(1)(A)1
